

No. 13-502

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PASTOR CLYDE REED AND GOOD NEWS
COMMUNITY CHURCH,

Petitioners,

v.

TOWN OF GILBERT, ARIZONA; AND ADAM
ADAMS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CODE
COMPLIANCE MANAGER,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT
OF CERTIORARI**

Kevin H. Theriot
Jeremy D. Tedesco
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

David A. Cortman
Counsel of Record
Rory T. Gray
Alliance Defending Freedom
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
N.E., Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
dcortman@alliance
defendingfreedom.org
(770) 339-0774

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Content-Based Regulation of
Temporary Signs Remains Intact. 2

II. Respondents Inaccurately Describe the
Church’s Claims, the Issue Raised in the
Petition, and Many Other Aspects of this
Case. 3

III. The Decision Below Exacerbates a
Longstanding, Entrenched, and Well-
Acknowledged Circuit Conflict. 7

IV. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts
With This Court’s Precedent. 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) | 7 |
| <i>Asgeirsson v. Abbott</i> , 96 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2012) | 7 |
| <i>Brown v. Town of Cary</i> , 706 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2013) | 7-8 |
| <i>Clatterbuck v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 708 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2013) | 7 |
| <i>H.D.V.-Greektown, LLC v. City of Detroit</i> , 568 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2009) | 8-9 |
| <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... | 12-13 |
| <i>Melrose, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 613 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2010) | 7 |
| <i>National Advertising Company v. Town of Babylon</i> , 900 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1990) | 11 |
| <i>Neighborhood Enterprises, Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 644 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2011) | 7 |
| <i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 7 |

Other Authorities:

Environmental Aesthetics and Free Speech:
Toward a Consistent Content Neutrality
Standard for Outdoor Sign Regulation, 2
Mich. J. Env'tl. & Admin. L. 185 (2012).....9
